
Benchrest Heavy Varmint team 
Rank Start no. Name Country/team Agg GAgg

1 142 Brendan Atkinson Australia-2 0.289
143 Stuart Elliot Australia-2 0.3802 0.3346

2 146 Barry Warwick Australia-4 0.3202
154 Paul Sullivan Australia-4 0.3698 0.345

3 144 Ralph Garlick Australia-3 0.3489
145 Craig Whittleton Australia-3 0.4515 0.4002

4 140 Michael Huebner Australia-1 0.3865
141 Phil Jones Australia-1 0.424 0.4053

5 147 Kevin Duckworth New Zealand-1 0.4579
148 Ian Owen New Zealand-1 0.3608 0.4093

6 149 Graeme Smith New Zealand-2 0.5551
150 Tony Titheridge New Zealand-2 0.5015 0.5283

Benchrest Light Varmint team 
Rank Start no. Name Country/team Agg GAgg

1 147 Kevin Duckworth New Zealand-1 0.2828
148 Ian Owen New Zealand-1 0.368 0.3254

2 142 Brendan Atkinson Australia-2 0.3501
143 Stuart Elliot Australia-2 0.3432 0.3466

3 140 Michael Huebner Australia-1 0.3175
141 Phil Jones Australia-1 0.3904 0.354

4 144 Ralph Garlick Australia-3 0.3798
145 Craig Whittleton Australia-3 0.3587 0.3692

5 146 Barry Warwick Australia-4 0.382
154 Paul Sullivan Australia-4 0.3692 0.3756

6 149 Graeme Smith New Zealand-2 0.4687
150 Tony Titheridge New Zealand-2 0.4644 0.4666

Benchrest 2-Gun team 
Rank Country/tLV HV GAgg

1 Australia- 0.3466 0.3346 0.3406
2 Australia- 0.3756 0.345 0.3603
3 New Zeal 0.3254 0.4093 0.3674
4 Australia- 0.354 0.4053 0.3796
5 Australia- 0.3692 0.4002 0.3847
6 New Zeal 0.4666 0.5283 0.4974

Benchrest Heavy Varmint individual 
Rank Start no. Name Country 100 yard 200 yard GAgg

1 142 Brendan Atkinson Australia 0.2662 0.3116 0.289
2 146 Barry Warwick Australia 0.2556 0.3848 0.3202
3 152 Ira Rolley Australia 0.2196 0.4705 0.3451
4 144 Ralph Garlick Australia 0.2314 0.4664 0.3489
5 148 Ian Owen New Zealand 0.3088 0.4127 0.3608
6 154 Paul Sullivan Australia 0.3094 0.4302 0.3698
7 143 Stuart Elliot Australia 0.2996 0.4608 0.3802
8 140 Michael Huebner New Zealand 0.3002 0.4728 0.3865
9 151 Sebastian Lambang Indonesia 0.3392 0.4418 0.3905

10 141 Phil Jones Australia 0.2684 0.5796 0.424
11 145 Craig Whittleton Australia 0.3862 0.5169 0.4516
12 147 Kevin Duckworth New Zealand 0.3612 0.5545 0.4579
13 153 Nick Catlan Australia 0.3224 0.6428 0.4826
14 150 Tony Titheridge New Zealand 0.3644 0.6385 0.5015
15 149 Graeme Smith New Zealand 0.3754 0.7347 0.5551

Benchrest Heavy Varmint individual top 
Type Yardage Score Start no. Name Country



SG 100 0.097 151 Sebastian LaIndonesia
Agg 100 0.2196 152 Ira Rolley Australia
SG 200 0.323 146 Barry Warw Australia
Agg 200 0.3116 142 Brendan AtkAustralia

Benchrest Heavy Varmint individual top  in each relay
Relay Yardage Score Start no. Name Country
A 100 0.097 151 Sebastian LaIndonesia
B 100 0.181 141 Phil Jones Australia
C 100 0.183 152 Ira Rolley Australia
D 100 0.16 144 Ralph Garlic Australia
E 100 0.233 152 Ira Rolley Australia
A 200 0.562 142 Brendan AtkAustralia
B 200 0.558 148 Ian Owen New Zealand
C 200 0.323 146 Barry Warw Australia
D 200 0.382 154 Paul SullivanAustralia
E 200 0.557 142 Brendan AtkAustralia

Benchrest Light Varmint individual 
Rank Start no. Name Country 100 yard 200 yard GAgg

1 147 Kevin Duckworth New Zealand 0.2584 0.3072 0.2828
2 140 Michael Huebner New Zealand 0.3058 0.3292 0.3175
3 143 Stuart Elliot Australia 0.284 0.4023 0.3432
4 142 Brendan Atkinson Australia 0.2766 0.4235 0.3501
5 145 Craig Whittleton Australia 0.2636 0.4537 0.3587
6 148 Ian Owen New Zealand 0.3412 0.3948 0.368
7 154 Paul Sullivan Australia 0.3358 0.4025 0.3692
8 144 Ralph Garlick Australia 0.3444 0.4152 0.3798
9 146 Barry Warwick Australia 0.3314 0.4326 0.382

10 141 Phil Jones Australia 0.3706 0.4102 0.3904
11 152 Ira Rolley Australia 0.3786 0.4372 0.4079
12 150 Tony Titheridge New Zealand 0.4662 0.4626 0.4644
13 149 Graeme Smith New Zealand 0.4176 0.5198 0.4687
14 153 Nick Catlan Australia 0.403 0.5419 0.4725
15 151 Sebastian Lambang Indonesia 0.4456 0.6037 0.5247

Benchrest Light Varmint individual top 
Type Yardage Score Start no. Name Country
SG 100 0.134 142 Brendan AtkAustralia
Agg 100 0.2584 147 Kevin DuckwNew Zealand
SG 200 0.315 143 Stuart Elliot Australia
Agg 200 0.3072 147 Kevin DuckwNew Zealand

Benchrest Light Varmint individual top  in each relay
Relay Yardage Score Start no. Name Country
A 100 0.134 142 Brendan AtkAustralia
B 100 0.135 144 Ralph Garlic Australia
C 100 0.179 145 Craig Whittl Australia
D 100 0.179 144 Ralph Garlic Australia
E 100 0.2 143 Stuart Elliot Australia
A 200 0.434 154 Paul SullivanAustralia
B 200 0.389 152 Ira Rolley Australia
C 200 0.47 140 Michael HueAustralia
D 200 0.315 143 Stuart Elliot Australia
E 200 0.504 148 Ian Owen New Zealand

Benchrest 2-Gun individual 
Rank Start no. Name Country 100 yard 200 yard GAgg

1 142 Brendan Atkinson Australia 0.3501 0.289 0.3195



2 146 Barry Warwick Australia 0.382 0.3202 0.3511
3 140 Michael Huebner New Zealand 0.3175 0.3865 0.352
4 143 Stuart Elliot Australia 0.3432 0.3802 0.3617
5 144 Ralph Garlick Australia 0.3798 0.3489 0.3644
6 148 Ian Owen New Zealand 0.368 0.3608 0.3644
7 154 Paul Sullivan Australia 0.3692 0.3698 0.3695
8 147 Kevin Duckworth New Zealand 0.2828 0.4579 0.3703
9 152 Ira Rolley Australia 0.4079 0.3451 0.3765

10 145 Craig Whittleton Australia 0.3587 0.4516 0.4051
11 141 Phil Jones Australia 0.3904 0.424 0.4072
12 151 Sebastian Lambang Indonesia 0.547 0.3905 0.4576
13 153 Nick Catlan Australia 0.4725 0.4826 0.4775
14 150 Tony Titheridge New Zealand 0.4644 0.5015 0.4829
15 149 Graeme Smith New Zealand 0.4687 0.5551 0.5119

3-Position Rimfire team 
Rank Start no. Name Country/team Agg GAgg X

1 101 Ian Tower Australia-A 520 7
102 Rod Frisby Australia-A 544 1064 12

2 105 Michael Ohman Australia-C 505 5
106 Will Godward Australia-C 533 1038 13

3 103 David McCarthy Australia-B 537 11
104 Andrew Sevelj Australia-B 500 1037 8

4 109 Colin Curreen New Zealand-A 509 7
110 Mike Bailey New Zealand-A 495 1004 5

5 107 Malcolm Perry New Zealand-C 474 5
108 Ian Williamson New Zealand-C 515 989 10

6 111 Hilary Heard New Zealand-B 481 1
112 Sue Gavin New Zealand-B 486 967 10

3-Position Centrefire team 
Rank Start no. Name Country/team Agg GAgg X

1 101 Ian Tower Australia-A 538 9
102 Rod Frisby Australia-A 564 1102 6

2 109 Colin Curreen New Zealand-A 549 13
110 Mike Bailey New Zealand-A 548 1097 3

3 103 David McCarthy Australia-B 564 11
104 Andrew Sevelj Australia-B 525 1089 6

4 105 Michael Ohman Australia-C 513 2
106 Will Godward Australia-C 568 1081 7

5 111 Hilary Heard New Zealand-B 521 5
112 Sue Gavin New Zealand-B 532 1053 1

6 107 Malcolm Perry New Zealand-C 510 5
108 Ian Williamson New Zealand-C 515 1025 4

3-Position 2-Gun team 
Rank Start no. Name Country/team Agg X

1 101 Ian Tower Australia-A
102 Rod Frisby Australia-A 2166 34

2 103 David McCarthy Australia-B
104 Andrew Sevelj Australia-B 2126 36

3 105 Michael Ohman Australia-C
106 Will Godward Australia-C 2119 27

4 109 Colin Curreen New Zealand-A
110 Mike Bailey New Zealand-A 2101 28

5 111 Hilary Heard New Zealand-B
112 Sue Gavin New Zealand-B 2020 17

6 107 Malcolm Perry New Zealand-C
108 Ian Williamson New Zealand-C 2014 24



3-Position Rimfire individual 
Rank Start no. Name Country Agg X

1 102 Rod Frisby Australia 544 12
2 103 David McCarthy Australia 537 11
3 106 Will Godward Australia 533 13
4 101 Ian Tower Australia 520 7
5 108 Ian Williamson New Zealand 515 10
6 109 Colin Curreen New Zealand 509 7
7 105 Michael Ohman Australia 505 5
8 104 Andrew Sevelj Australia 500 8
9 110 Mike Bailey New Zealand 495 5

10 112 Sue Gavin New Zealand 486 10
11 111 Hilary Heard New Zealand 481 1
12 107 Malcolm Perry New Zealand 474 5
13 113 Chris Gulvin Australia 466 4

3-Position Centrefire individual 
Rank Start no. Name Country Agg X

1 106 Will Godward Australia 568 7
2 103 David McCarthy Australia 564 11
3 102 Rod Frisby Australia 564 6
4 109 Colin Curreen New Zealand 549 13
5 110 Mike Bailey New Zealand 549 3
6 101 Ian Tower Australia 538 9
7 113 Chris Gulvin Australia 534 2
8 112 Sue Gavin New Zealand 532 1
9 104 Andrew Sevelj Australia 525 6

10 111 Hilary Heard New Zealand 521 5
11 108 Ian Williamson New Zealand 515 4
12 105 Michael Ohman Australia 513 2
13 107 Malcolm Perry New Zealand 510 5

3-Position 2-Gun individual 
Rank Start no. Name Country Agg X

1 102 Rod Frisby Australia 1108 18
2 103 David McCarthy Australia 1101 22
3 106 Will Godward Australia 1101 20
4 109 Colin Curreen New Zealand 1058 20
5 101 Ian Tower Australia 1058 16
6 110 Mike Bailey New Zealand 1043 8
7 108 Ian Williamson New Zealand 1030 14
8 104 Andrew Sevelj Australia 1025 14
9 112 Sue Gavin New Zealand 1018 11

10 105 Michael Ohman Australia 1018 7
11 111 Hilary Heard New Zealand 1002 6
12 113 Chris Gulvin Australia 1000 6
13 107 Malcolm Perry New Zealand 984 10

Rifle Metallic Silhouette Air Rifle team 
Rank Start no. Name Country/team Air Team Agg

1 114 Matthew Everingham Australia-A 34
115 Dann Suthern Australia-A 35 69

2 116 Chris Dale Australia-B 32
117 Tony Powell Australia-B 33 65

3 118 Alex Brace Australia-C 36
119 Dave True Australia-C 25 61

4 124 Geoff Brewer New Zealand-B 24
125 Neil Jepsen New Zealand-B 30 54



5 122 Allan Murray New Zealand-A 28
123 Ray Palmer New Zealand-A 24 52

6 126 Richard Huby New Zealand-C 27
127 Steve Smith New Zealand-C 24 51

7 120 Justin Dittman Australia-D 25
121 Nigel Gibson Australia-D 22 47

8 128 Stuart Knox New Zealand-D 21
129 Stancia Jepsen New Zealand-D 18 39

Rifle Metallic Silhouette Rimfire team 
Rank Start no. Name Country/team RFS Team Agg

1 114 Matthew Everingham Australia-A 67
115 Dann Suthern Australia-A 65 132

2 122 Allan Murray New Zealand-A 66
123 Ray Palmer New Zealand-A 57 123

3 116 Chris Dale Australia-B 47
117 Tony Powell Australia-B 57 104

4 118 Alex Brace Australia-C 50
119 Dave True Australia-C 50 100

5 124 Geoff Brewer New Zealand-B 50
125 Neil Jepsen New Zealand-B 50 100

6 126 Richard Huby New Zealand-C 46
127 Steve Smith New Zealand-C 51 97

7 120 Justin Dittman Australia-D 39
121 Nigel Gibson Australia-D 41 80

8 128 Stuart Knox New Zealand-D 32
129 Stancia Jepsen New Zealand-D 48 80

Rifle Metallic Silhouette Rimfire Hunter team 
Rank Start no. Name Country/team RFHS Team Agg

1 114 Matthew Everingham Australia-A 70
115 Dann Suthern Australia-A 57 127

2 122 Allan Murray New Zealand-A 57
123 Ray Palmer New Zealand-A 46 103

3 116 Chris Dale Australia-B 47
117 Tony Powell Australia-B 47 94

4 118 Alex Brace Australia-C 47
119 Dave True Australia-C 46 93

5 126 Richard Huby New Zealand-C 29
127 Steve Smith New Zealand-C 55 84

6 124 Geoff Brewer New Zealand-B 32
125 Neil Jepsen New Zealand-B 51 83

7 120 Justin Dittman Australia-D 30
121 Nigel Gibson Australia-D 38 68

8 128 Stuart Knox New Zealand-D 13
129 Stancia Jepsen New Zealand-D 29 42

Rifle Metallic Silhouette 3-Gun team 
Rank Start no. Name Country/team Air RFS RFHS Agg Team Agg

1 114 Matthew Everingham Australia-A 34 67 70 171
115 Dann Suthern Australia-A 35 65 57 157 328

2 122 Allan Murray New Zealand-A 28 66 57 151
123 Ray Palmer New Zealand-A 24 57 46 127 278

3 116 Chris Dale Australia-B 32 47 47 126
117 Tony Powell Australia-B 33 57 47 137 263

4 118 Alex Brace Australia-C 36 50 47 133
119 Dave True Australia-C 25 50 46 121 254

5 124 Geoff Brewer New Zealand-B 24 50 32 106
125 Neil Jepsen New Zealand-B 30 50 51 131 237



6 126 Richard Huby New Zealand-C 27 46 29 102
127 Steve Smith New Zealand-C 24 51 55 130 232

7 120 Justin Dittman Australia-D 25 39 30 94
121 Nigel Gibson Australia-D 22 41 38 101 195

8 128 Stuart Knox New Zealand-D 21 32 13 66
129 Stancia Jepsen New Zealand-D 18 48 29 95 161

Rifle Metallic Silhouette Air Rifle individual 
Rank Start no. Name Country Agg

1 118 Alex Brace Australia 36
2 115 Dann Suthern Australia 35
3 114 Matthew Everingham Australia 34
4 117 Tony Powell Australia 33
5 116 Chris Dale Australia 32
6 136 Mal Smith Australia 32
7 125 Neil Jepsen New Zealand 30
8 134 Greg Reimer Australia 29
9 122 Allan Murray New Zealand 28

10 126 Richard Huby New Zealand 27
11 132 Con Smith Australia 27
12 133 Rob Austin Australia 26
13 137 Alice Styles Australia 26
14 138 Daniel MacDonald Australia 26
15 119 Dave True Australia 25
16 120 Justin Dittman Australia 25
17 135 Craig Orphant Australia 25
18 123 Ray Palmer New Zealand 24
19 124 Geoff Brewer New Zealand 24
20 127 Steve Smith New Zealand 24
21 139 Heather McGregor Australia 24
22 121 Nigel Gibson Australia 22
23 128 Stuart Knox New Zealand 21
24 130 Robert Tobler Australia 19
25 129 Stancia Jepsen New Zealand 18
26 131 Kathy Tobler Australia 17

Rifle Metallic Silhouette Rimfire individual 
Rank Start no. Name Country Agg

1 114 Matthew Everingham Australia 67
2 122 Allan Murray New Zealand 66
3 115 Dann Suthern Australia 65
4 117 Tony Powell Australia 57
5 123 Ray Palmer New Zealand 57
6 136 Mal Smith Australia 54
7 134 Greg Reimer Australia 53
8 127 Steve Smith New Zealand 51
9 118 Alex Brace Australia 50

10 119 Dave True Australia 50
11 125 Neil Jepsen New Zealand 50
12 124 Geoff Brewer New Zealand 50
13 129 Stancia Jepsen New Zealand 48
14 116 Chris Dale Australia 47
15 132 Con Smith Australia 47
16 137 Alice Styles Australia 46
17 126 Richard Huby New Zealand 46
18 131 Kathy Tobler Australia 44
19 135 Craig Orphant Australia 44
20 133 Rob Austin Australia 41
21 121 Nigel Gibson Australia 41



22 120 Justin Dittman Australia 39
23 138 Daniel MacDonald Australia 36
24 128 Stuart Knox New Zealand 32
25 139 Heather McGregor Australia 31
26 130 Robert Tobler Australia 31

Rifle Metallic Silhouette Rimfire Hunter individual 
Rank Start no. Name Country Agg

1 114 Matthew Everingham Australia 70
2 136 Mal Smith Australia 62
3 134 Greg Reimer Australia 59
4 115 Dann Suthern Australia 57
5 122 Allan Murray New Zealand 57
6 127 Steve Smith New Zealand 55
7 125 Neil Jepsen New Zealand 51
8 135 Craig Orphant Australia 50
9 137 Alice Styles Australia 49

10 116 Chris Dale Australia 47
11 117 Tony Powell Australia 47
12 118 Alex Brace Australia 47
13 119 Dave True Australia 46
14 123 Ray Palmer New Zealand 46
15 133 Rob Austin Australia 45
16 132 Con Smith Australia 44
17 138 Daniel MacDonald Australia 44
18 121 Nigel Gibson Australia 38
19 130 Robert Tobler Australia 33
20 124 Geoff Brewer New Zealand 32
21 139 Heather McGregor Australia 31
22 120 Justin Dittman Australia 30
23 126 Richard Huby New Zealand 29
24 129 Stancia Jepsen New Zealand 29
25 131 Kathy Tobler Australia 29
26 128 Stuart Knox New Zealand 13

Rifle Metallic Silhouette 3-Gun individual 
Rank Start no. Name Country Air RFS RFHS Agg

1 114 Matthew Everingham Australia 34 67 70 171
2 115 Dann Suthern Australia 35 65 57 157
3 122 Allan Murray New Zealand 28 66 57 151
4 136 Mal Smith Australia 32 54 62 148
5 134 Greg Reimer Australia 29 53 59 141
6 117 Tony Powell Australia 33 57 47 137
7 118 Alex Brace Australia 36 50 47 133
8 125 Neil Jepsen New Zealand 30 50 51 131
9 127 Steve Smith New Zealand 24 51 55 130

10 123 Ray Palmer New Zealand 24 57 46 127
11 116 Chris Dale Australia 32 47 47 126
12 119 Dave True Australia 25 50 46 121
13 137 Alice Styles Australia 26 46 49 121
14 135 Craig Orphant Australia 25 44 50 119
15 132 Con Smith Australia 27 47 44 118
16 133 Rob Austin Australia 26 41 45 112
17 124 Geoff Brewer New Zealand 24 50 32 106
18 138 Daniel MacDonald Australia 26 36 44 106
19 126 Richard Huby New Zealand 27 46 29 102
20 121 Nigel Gibson Australia 22 41 38 101
21 129 Stancia Jepsen New Zealand 18 48 29 95
22 120 Justin Dittman Australia 25 39 30 94



23 131 Kathy Tobler Australia 17 44 29 90
24 139 Heather McGregor Australia 24 31 31 86
25 130 Robert Tobler Australia 19 31 33 83
26 128 Stuart Knox New Zealand 21 32 13 66
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